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D (415) 772-5724 
jdodd@coblentzlaw.com 

 

 
September 5, 2024 

Submitted via email (andrew.amelung@countyofnapa.org) 

Andrew Amelung 
Napa County Planning, Building & 
Environmental Services 
1195 Third Street, Suite 210 
Napa, CA 94559 

 

Re: Variance request for Use Permit Application #P24-00072 (“Project”) 
            607 S St. Helena Hwy, St Helena; APN 027-150-001 
  
Dear Andrew: 

This letter and enclosure serves as a request for a variance for the above-referenced Project in 
accordance with Chapter 18.128 of the Napa County Code (NCC). We submit the variance 
based on the recommendation I received from you and your colleague, Trevor Hawkes, during a 
meeting last week on Thursday, August 29. 
 
The proposed variance seeks relief from the strict interpretation of certain landscaping 
standards required under NCC Sections 18.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) applicable to properties 
within the Commercial Neighborhood (CN) Zoning District, and supplements the Project’s third 
application submittal delivered on August 13, 2024. To support the request, we prepared the 
enclosed analysis to support the findings for the County’s grant of this variance. 
 
We greatly appreciate your attention to the Project. If there is anything else that we can do to 
further assist the County’s processing of this Project application, please do let us know.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
Jeff Dodd 
 
cc:    Beth Painter 
          Trevor Hawkes 
 
Enclosure: Findings to Support Variance 
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Findings to Support Variance 
 
Based on staff recommendations, the applicant requests a variance from the strict interpretation 
of certain landscaping standards required under Sections 18.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) of the 
Napa County Code applicable to properties within the Commercial Neighborhood (CN) Zoning 
District. The project property at 607 S. St. Helena Hwy, St. Helena 94574 (APN 027-150-001) is 
within the CN Zoning District. 
 
Section 18.32.060(C) requires a 10-foot landscaped area between the curb line and the front 
and side walls of a building along with a certain number of trees: 
 
A minimum of ten feet of unpaved development area between a curb line and the front and side 
walls of a building or side yard enclosure shall be permanently landscaped. This landscaping 
shall include trees at a ratio of one per every thirty feet of parcel frontage. 
 
Section 18.32.070(B) requires locating and designing parking to minimize the view of parked 
vehicles and the inclusion of a certain number of trees: 
 
All parking shall be located and designed to minimize the view of parked vehicles from public 
streets and adjacent residential uses. Parking lots shall be landscaped at a minimum ratio of 
one tree per six parking spaces for double-loaded stalls and one tree per three spaces for 
single-loaded stalls. Parking areas shall not be located within any required setback area. 
 
The project seeks a conditional use permit to entitle an existing market operation (permitted 
under a CLN) and a new museum operating as a quasi-public use within an existing 10,733 sf 
building on the property. The property is adjacent to Highway 29 to the west, agricultural uses to 
the north and east, and commercial uses to the south. Since the property does not abut any 
residential areas or districts, many of the standards under Chapter 18.32 do not apply (e.g. 
Section 18.32.060(A)-(B).)  
 
The project would not expand the building footprint nor alter the existing parking layout which 
includes two rows of parking spaces. One of the parking rows is runs along the property line 
adjacent to Highway 29 and the other abuts the ADA accessible pathway to the project building. 
Traffic circulation includes a double-loaded drive aisle through the two rows of parking spaces 
and a necessary fire lane that allows fire access to the rear of the structure. The fire lane 
commences on the northeast corner of the property at State Highway 29 and runs along the 
northern property line to the rear of the building. The building’s side yard contains the project 
wastewater system and the rear yard area of the building contains (in addition to the fire lane) 
the wastewater system serving PRESS Restaurant that is not a subject of the application.  
 
In sum and as more detailed below, the applicant seeks a variance from the referenced 
standards in Chapter 18.32 due to the narrow configuration of the rectangularly-shaped project 
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parcel that is approximately 200 feet in width and its location immediately adjacent to Highway 
29. The size and shape of the parcel presents many exceptional challenges for a commercial 
operation to provide appropriate parking, traffic circulation, fire accessibility, ADA accessibility, 
and space for a wastewater system that’s required or advisable to have in order to meet federal, 
state, and local public health and safety standards. 
 

1. Please describe what exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to 
your property (including the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings), which do 
not apply generally to other land, buildings, or use and because of which, the strict 
application of the zoning district regulations deprives your property of the privileges 
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. 

 
As noted above, the size and shape of the parcel presents many exceptional challenges for a 
commercial operation to provide appropriate parking, traffic circulation, fire accessibility, ADA 
accessibility, and space for a wastewater system that’s required or advisable under federal, 
state, and local public health and safety standards.  
 
Increasing the landscaped area along the property’s frontage would require the project to 
remove the row of parking spaces adjacent to Highway 29. Since the project could not relocate 
those spaces to other areas of the property due to the required fire lane and wastewater areas, 
this would decrease available parking by 50%. This drastic reduction to the existing parking 
space count would make commercial operations on the CN-zoned parcel infeasible. It would 
also prevent the project and PRESS Restaurant from meeting their customer demands, 
resulting in a reduction in business and loss of profits. Additionally, the reduced parking is likely 
to result in vehicle queueing on the site and onto Highway 29 as vehicles enter to search for 
parking that would now not be insufficient to meet demand—creating a safety hazard for 
vehicles on the project site and those traveling along Highway 29.  
 
The addition of trees to the parking lot area would also reduce the number of parking spaces 
and present a safety issue. In order to maintain adequate sight distance at the property’s 
driveway intersections with Highway 29, CalTrans requires that vegetation not exceed the 3.5-
foot eye height. (CalTrans Highway Design Manual, Table 405.1B [July 1, 2020].) Strict 
compliance with Sections 18.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) tree-planting requirements within the 
parking lot would result in a safety hazard.   
 
The property and any economically feasible commercial uses thereon could also not 
accommodate more trees in the side setback area due to the necessary wastewater system. 
Tree plantings in this area would jeopardize the integrity of the system due to root growth and 
disturbance, and also would prevent adequate servicing of the tanks. This could require the 
tanks to be relocated on-site, likely within the parking area which, similar to the discussion 
above, would require a reduction in parking spaces required for the CN-zoned parcel. Similarly, 
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further tree plantings closer to the building would require removal of the sidewalk area that 
fronts the project building and provides the necessary path of travel under ADA regulations.  
 
As such, the variance is justified because strict compliance with Sections 18.32.060(C) and 
18.32.070(B) would preclude appropriate parking, traffic circulation, fire accessibility, space for a 
wastewater system and/or ADA access required or advisable under federal, state, and local 
public health and safety standards. By strictly imposing said landscaping standards on the 
project, it would preclude the owner’s ability to maintain commercial uses on the property in the 
same manner as other commercially-zoned properties in the South St. Helena unincorporated 
area.  
 

2. Please state why the granting of your variance request is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of your substantial property rights. 

 
Accommodating a certain interpretation of the landscaping requirements of Sections 
18.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) would require a redesign of the historical building footprints 
and/or parking and site circulation areas that have served the property for over 50 years. These 
required changes not only would impact the project building, but also the adjacent building that 
is not part of the project application. As described above, the drastic reduction in the number of 
existing parking spaces, which existing spaces have been determined to be adequate for the 
existing and proposed uses on the site, would reduce customer volumes and profitability to the 
businesses, and would result in the public health and safety hazards identified above. As such, 
the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights—the 
right to not be required to undertake expensive and unnecessary building and/or site 
reconfigurations, the right to conduct business safely without putting drivers at risk due to 
queueing and blocked sightlines to Highway 29, and the right to conduct business as profitably 
as possible without impediment to customer volume. 
 

3. Please state why the granting of your variance request will not adversely affect the 
health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of your property, and 
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in your neighborhood. 

 
The granting of a variance to Sections 8.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) would maintain the 
existing site layout and building(s), which have not adversely affected the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the vicinity of the project site, and has not been detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements. More importantly, as described in 
Finding 1 above, strict compliance with Sections 8.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) would adversely 
affect the health or safety of persons residing and working in the neighborhood, be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare, and injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood 
due to the loss of parking, traffic circulation changes, loss of fire accessibility, impacts to ADA 
accessible pathways, and wastewater system capacity that’s required or advisable to have in 
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order to meet federal, state, and local public health and safety policies, standards, laws, and 
regulations. 
 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the property currently meets the objectives of Sections 
18.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) (if not already in compliance therewith) with its reasonably-sized 
landscaping areas along the property’s frontage and the building’s front and side walls as 
depicted in the site aerial below.  
 

 
 
There is a long continuous landscaped area that runs along the property’s eastern frontage 
adjacent to Highway 29, which includes many landscaped inlets that provide continuous 
landscaped areas that extend at least 13 feet from the curb—exceeding the 10-foot landscaping 
area requirement under Section 18.132.060(C) (not including other landscape areas along the 
front and side of the building and areas therein). Based on the 342 feet of frontage along the 
project parcel, there are 11 trees required under Section 18.32.060(C). While a tree inventory is 
currently underway, the property has well over 11 trees and meets this requirement.  
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In compliance with Section 18.32.070(B), the property’s landscaped inlets within the parking 
area are parking dividers designed to minimize the view of parked vehicles on the property from 
Highway 29 and break-up massing in general. Since the setbacks areas described in Chapter 
18.32 are only applicable when the parcel has a rear or side yard adjoining residential uses or 
districts (see NCC Section 18.32.060(A)-(B)) and the property does not adjoin any residential 
areas or districts, the setback restrictions on parking do not apply. Due to the vague language 
and lack of defined terms in Section 18.32.070(B), it’s unclear how many trees are required 
under this standard, but the property contains an abundance of tree plantings. 
 
In light of the foregoing, there is substantial evidence in the record to support the project’s 
compliance with Sections 8.32.060(C) and 18.32.070(B) and avoid the need for a variance. 
However, we submit this application in abundance of caution as staff has requested.  
 

* * * 
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